
100 Federal Street  

33rd Floor 

Boston, MA 02110 

Main: +1 617 330 8000 

www.cplusa.com 

 

  

January 21, 2026 

 

Mayor Melinda E. Barrett 

City of Haverhill 

City Hall 

4 Summer Street 

Haverhill, Massachusetts 01830 

 

Re: OPM Contract Amendment 06 

 

Dear Mayor Barrett: 

Attached is Colliers Project Leader’s Contract Amendment Number 06 for the Dr. Albert B. 

Consentino Middle School project for Commercial Moving Services and CPL coordination efforts. 

Colliers collected three (3) proposals and the proposal bid matrix was presented to the School 

Building Committee on February 5, 2026. The committee reviewed and unanimously voted to 

approve Colliers to award the contract to Wakefield Movers for Commercial Moving Services. 

The cost for the subconsultant will be sourced as follows: 

Item Scope Value Propay Code 

Other Project Costs Commercial Moving Services $25,650.00 0699-0000 

Other Project Costs OPM Coordination Efforts $2,560.00 0699-0000 

As OPM work is ongoing, we respectfully request that the District execute this agreement at the 

earliest opportunity. Please let us know if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

Suzanna Yeung 

Project Manager 

Suzanna.Yeung@collierseng.com 

Mobile: 617 640 9982 

cc: Derek Osterman, Colliers Project Leaders 

Margaret Marotta, Superintendent of Schools Haverhill, MA 

 



   

Base OPM Contract for DBB/CMR   v. 11.29.10 

   

ATTACHMENT B 

 
CONTRACT FOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO.  06 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Haverhill (“Owner”) and Colliers Project Leaders, USA NE, LLC, (the 

“Owner’s Project Manager”) (collectively, the “Parties”) entered into a Contract for Project 

Management Services for the Consentino Middle School School on January 5, 2021 “Contract”; 

and  

 

WHEREAS, effective as of February 5, 2026, the Parties wish to amend the Contract, as 

amended: 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the mutual covenants contained in 

this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of 

which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as 

follows: 

 
1. The Owner hereby authorizes the Owner’s Project Manager to perform services for the Design 

Development Phase, the Construction Phases, and the Final Completion Phase of the Project, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Contract, as amended. 

 

2. For the performance of services required under the Contract, as amended, the Owner’s 

Project Manager shall be compensated by the Owner in accordance with the following Fee 

for Basic Services: 

Fee for Basic Services:  Original Contract After Amendment 06 

  Including Amd 1 thru 5 

Feasibility Study Phase  $200,000  $200,000  

Schematic Design Phase  $ included in FS  $ included in FS  

Design Development Phase  $298,729  $298,729  

Construction Document Phase  $461,417  $461,417  

Bidding Phase $346,217  $346,217  

Construction Phase $3,276,992  $3,276,992  

Completion Phase                                 $227,100  $227,100  

3rd Party Reviews                                 $32,800  $32,800  

3rd Party Construction Testing  $382,130  $382,130  

Commercial Moving Services  $0  $28,210  

 

 

Total Fee $5,225,385  $5,253,595   

 

This Amendment is a result of:  The addition of OPM services for Construction to Completion. 

 

3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows:  

Original Budget:  $125,097,100  



   

Base OPM Contract for DBB/CMR   v. 11.29.10 

   

Amended Budget $113,750,000  

 

4. The Project Schedule shall be as follows:  

Original Schedule:  November 7, 2022  

Amended Schedule: As per Attached Schedule Dated 01.12.2026 

 

5.   The Authority’s standard OPM Contract Amendment for DBB which is attached hereto and 

incorporated by reference herein, is made a part of the Contract in its entirety. 

 

6.   This Amendment contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the Parties as 

amendments to the original Contract, as amended.  No other understandings or 

representations, oral or otherwise, regarding amendments to the original Contract, as 

amended, shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of 

the Contract, as amended, remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Owner, with the prior approval of the Authority, and the Owner’s 

Project Manager have caused this Amendment to be executed by their respective authorized 

officers. 

 
OWNER 
 
_____________________________________________________________  
 (print name) 
 
_____________________________________________________________  
  (print title) 
 
By ___________________________________________________________  
  (signature) 
 
Date __________________________________________________________  
   
 
OWNER’S PROJECT MANAGER 
  
_____________________________________________________________  
 Jonathan Winikur 
 
_____________________________________________________________  
  Division Director 
 
By ___________________________________________________________  
  (signature) 
 

Date ___________________ 





















12/4/2025

Steve Gorman

Sales Executives






